3/31/23Land at Peliyagoda  1A 3R 19.5 P LKR 2,800,000  821,213

Building at Peliyagoda 3  92,291 Sq.ft. LKR 4,000 - 8,000  352,267

Depreciation rate 62.5%

Building at Kandy 2 8,577 Sq. ft.
Market Comparable
Method

LKR 450 - 2,000  15,795 3/31/23

Building at
Kerawalapitiya

1 11,164 Sq. ft.
Market Comparable
Method

LKR 325 - 13,250  35,936 3/31/23

Sanctuary Resorts Wilpattu Lanka (Private) Limited.
Land at
Wanathawilluwa

 42A 3R 25.17P
Market Comparable
Method

LKR 825,000  36,500 3/31/23

Professional Valuer : Ahsan Manzur & Company

Hemas Consumer Brands (Pvt) Ltd.
Land at Bhadurpur,
Bangladesh

 466.63
Decimals

Market Comparable
Method

LKR 600,000 - LKR 700,000 497,293 3/31/23

170   Hemas Holdings PLC | Annual Report 2022/23

12 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)
12.1.2 Details of the  Investment Properties used by the Group companies are as follows:

Name of Company /
Location

No of
Buildings

Extent Method Range of Estimates for
Unobservable Inputs

Valuation  Date

Estimated price per perch /
Estimated price per square
foot/ Estimated discount rate Rs ’000

Hemas Holdings PLC
Freehold Property at
Welisara

3/31/23Land 1A-3R-8P Market Comparable
Method

LKR 1,250,000 - 1,350,000  364,016
Building 4 67,300 sq.ft. LKR 4,750 - 9,500  346,754

Sensitivity +5% - 364 Mn

 -5% - 329.4 Mn
Depreciation rate 42.5%

Freehold Property at
Hendala
Land  2R-4.13P Market Comparable

Method
LKR 2,000,000  160,200

3/31/23
Building 1  2,960 sq.ft. LKR 5,750  8,085

Sensitivity +5% - 8.4 Mn
 -5% - 7.7 Mn

Depreciation rate 52.5%

Hemas Developments (Pvt) Ltd.
Freehold Property at
Braybrooke Place
Land  1R-10P Investment Method  724,500

3/31/23
Building 1  99,372 Sq.ft.

 - Gross monthly
rental

LKR 290  1,477,500

 -Rate of return 6%

Sensitivity +10% - 2,422 Mn

- 10% - 2,180 Mn

Depreciation rate 35%

12.1.3 Significant Unobservable Inputs
 Description of the above valuation techniques together with narrative descriptions on sensitivity of the fair value

measurement to changes in significant unobservable inputs are tabulated below;

Valuation Technique Significant Unobservable
Valuation Inputs

Sensitivity of the Fair Value
Measurement to Inputs

Market Comparable Method

This method considers the selling price of a  similar property  within a
reasonably  recent period of time in determining the fair value of the
property being revalued. This involves evaluation of recent  market prices

[…]

At the End of the Year  2,310,150  2,100,161

Direct Operating Expenses that did not Generate Rental Income  (Including Repair and
Maintenance)  (324)  (282)

Net Loss Arising from Investment Properties Carried at Fair Value  (324)  (282)

Annual Report 2022/23 | Hemas Holdings PLC   173

Executive Reviews Sector ReviewManagement Discussion and Analysis Governance Financial Statements

 Professional Valuer : Perera Sivaskantha & Co
13.1.1 Details of Investment Properties
 Professional Valuer : Perera Sivaskantha & Co

Name of Company /
Location

No of
Buildings

Extent Method Range of Estimates for
Unobservable Inputs

 Valuation  Date

Estimated price
per perch /
Estimated price
per square foot/
Estimated
discount rate

 Sensitivity

LKR '000

Hemas Holdings PLC
Freehold Land at
Tangalle

 1A-2R-26.06P Market Comparable
Method

LKR 700,000 +10%  - LKR 205 Mn
 186,250 3/31/23

-10%   - LKR 168 Mn

Peace Haven Resorts Limited.
Freehold Land at
Tangalle

 19A-2R-34.16P Market Comparable
Method

LKR 550,000 -
650,000

+ 10% -LKR 2,036 Mn
 1,851,000 3/31/23

- 10% - LKR 1,666 Mn
Mowbray Hotels Limited.
Land  at Kandy  32A-1R-29P Market Comparable

Method
LKR 50,000

 259,500 3/31/23

Buildings at Kandy 3  11,134 Sq.ft. LKR 4,000 - 4,750  11,300
Sensitivity + 5% - LKR 11.9 Mn

- 5% -LKR 10.7 Mn
Atlas Axillia Co. (Pvt) Ltd.
Land at Morahela -
Balangoda

 0A – 1R –
30.70P

Market Comparable
Method

LKR 27,500 - 30,000
2,100 3/31/23

 Description of the above valuation techniques together with narrative descriptions on sensitivity of the fair value
measurement to changes in significant  unobservable inputs are the same as disclosed in Note 12.1.3.

13.2 Company
2023 2022

LKR '000 LKR '000

At the Beginning of the Year  851,300  728,800

Change in Fair Value  214,005  122,500

At the End of the Year  1,065,305  851,300

Rental Income Derived from Investment Properties  24,377  24,591

Direct Operating Expenses Generating Rental Income (Including Repair and Maintenance)   (877)  (4)

Direct Operating Expenses that did not Generate Rental Income  (Including Repair and
Maintenance)   (75)  (313)

Net Profit Arising from Investment Properties Carried at Fair Value  23,425  24,274

174   Hemas Holdings PLC | Annual Report 2022/23

13 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTD.)
13.2.1 Details of Investment Properties

 Professional Valuer : Perera Sivaskantha & Co

Name of Company /
Location

No of
Buildings

Extent Method Range of Estimates for
Unobservable Inputs

 Valuation  Date

Estimated price
per perch /
Estimated price
per square foot/
Estimated
discount rate

 Sensitivity

LKR ‘000

Freehold Property at
Welisara

Land 1A-3R-8P Market Comparable
Method

LKR 1,250,000 -
1,350,000

+5% - LKR 364 Mn  364,016
3/31/23

Building 4 67,300 sq.ft. LKR 4,750 - 9,500 -5% - LKR 329 Mn  346,754

Freehold Property at
Hendala
Land  2R-4.13P Market Comparable

Method
LKR 2,000,000 +5% - LKR 8.5 Mn  160,200

3/31/23
Building 1  2,960 sq.ft. LKR 5,750 -5% - LKR 7.7 Mn  8,085

Freehold Property at
Tangalle
Land  1A-2R-26.06P Market Comparable

Method
LKR 700,000 +10%  - LKR 205 Mn

 186,250 3/31/23
-10%   - LKR 168 Mn

14 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS
 Accounting Policy

 The Group/ Company assesses at contract inception
whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if
the contract conveys the right to control the use of an
identified asset for a period of time in exchange for
consideration.

 Group as Lessee

 The Group/ Company applies a single recognition and
measurement approach for all leases, except for short-
term leases and leases of low value assets. The Group

[…]

Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The
Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s short
term debt obligations with floating interest rates.
The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a
balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and
borrowings. Further, the Group has entered in to Cross
Currency SWAPSs, in which it has agreed to exchange
the variable rate with fixed.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2022/23 | Hemas Holdings PLC   207

Executive Reviews Sector ReviewManagement Discussion and Analysis Governance Financial Statements

 Sensitivity Analysis

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans
and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group's/ Company's profit before tax affected through
the impact on floating rate borrowings as follows:

Effect on Profit before tax (LKR 000)

Increase / (Decrease) in basis points Group Company

2023 +150  (160,758)  (5,959)

-150  160,758  5,959

2022 +150  (25,806)  (16,971)

-150  25,806  16,971

Group

5% Movement
Strengthening Weakening

LKR '000 LKR '000

USD  (420,706)  420,706

EURO  452  (452)

GBP  (2,103)  2,103

TAKA  (75,142)  75,142

 Foreign Currency Risk

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or
future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The
Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s
operating activities (when revenue or expense is
denominated in a foreign currency), Foreign currency
borrowings and the Group’s net investments in foreign
subsidiaries.

 Group treasury analyses the market condition of
foreign exchange and provides market updates to the
Group Senior Management, with the use of external